Microwave Review
December 2024, Vol. 30, No. 2, pp. 60-70
DOI: 10.18485/mtts_mr.2024.30.2.8
Article history: Received May 17, 2024; Accepted August 29, 2024
Manh Tuan Nguyen, Adnan F. Alhaj Hasan, Talgat R. Gazizov are
with the Faculty of Radio Engineering, Tomsk State University of
Control Systems and Radioelectronics, 40, prospect Lenina, 634050,
Tomsk, Russian Federation, E-mail: nguyen.t.2213-2022@e.tusur.ru,

information on the characteristics and advantages of sparse
antennas obtained after applying the optimal current grid
approximation to the original structure of a horn antenna
operating in the K/Ka band. This information enables the
selection of a suitable sparse structure for a specific
application. The study contributes to the enhancing of antenna
performance and resource utilization in modern wireless
communication systems.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
This research was funded by the Ministry of Science and
Higher Education of the Russian Federation project FEWM-
2023-0014.
REFERENCES
[1] N. Al-Falahy and O. Y. Alani, "Technologies for 5G Networks:
Challenges and Opportunities," in IT Professional, vol. 19,
no. 1, pp. 12-20, Jan.-Feb. 2017, DOI: 10.1109/MITP.2017.9.
[2] I. Shayea, M. Ergen, M. Hadri Azmi, S. Aldirmaz Çolak, R.
Nordin and Y. I. Daradkeh, "Key Challenges, Drivers and
Solutions for Mobility Management in 5G Networks: A
Survey," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 172534-172552, 2020,

Mar. 2022, DOI:10.3390/electronics11071074
[10] T. Rashid, M. N. Hasan and P. S. Mazumdar, "An L-slot
Compact Antenna for Medical, Wearable Device and IoT
Applications," 2021 International Conference on Information
and Communication Technology for Sustainable Development
(ICICT4SD), Dhaka, Bangladesh, 2021, pp. 100-104,
DOI: 10.1109/ICICT4SD50815.2021.9396832
[11] S. Kumar, A. S. Dixit, R. R. Malekar, H. D. Raut and L. K.
Shevada, "Fifth Generation Antennas: A Comprehensive
Review of Design and Performance Enhancement Techniques,"
in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 163568-163593, 2020,
DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3020952
[12] S. H. Kiani, A. G. Alharbi, S. Khan, M. Marey, H. Mostafa and
M. A. Khan, "Wideband Three Loop Element Antenna Array
for Future 5G mmwave Devices," in IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 22472-22479, 2022, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3152769
[13] S. Koziel and A. Pietrenko-Dabrowska, "Reliable EM-Driven
Size Reduction of Antenna Structures by Means of Adaptive
Penalty Factors," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 70, no. 2, pp. 1389-1401, Feb. 2022,

[19] B. Hamdi, D. Tihon, H. A. Kayani, F. Mesa and C. Craeye,
"MoM Interaction Evaluation Intended for Antennas Printed on
Ultra-Thin Substrates," 2021 15th European Conference on
Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP), Dusseldorf, Germany,
2021, pp. 1-5, DOI: 10.23919/EuCAP51087.2021.9410951
[20] Y. -J. Zou, X. -W. Zhao, C. Guo, M. -D. Zhu and Y. Zhang,
"An Integral Equation Method Using Periodic Contact-Region
Modeling for Analyzing Infinitely Biperiodic Composite
Structures," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 71, no. 7, pp. 6237-6242, July 2023,
DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3270360
[21] V. F. Martín, D. M. Solís, J. M. Taboada and F. Vipiana, "A
Multiresolution Domain Decomposition Preconditioner for the
MoM Solution of Multiscale Complex Structures," in IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 72, no. 3,
pp. 2986-2991, March 2024, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2024.3355509
[22] M. A. Colgan and M. S. Mirotznik, "Design and Fabrication of
3D Wire Grid Antenna An Integrated Method for Optimization
in Constrained Volumes," 2020 IEEE International Symposium
on Antennas and Propagation and North American Radio

"Synthesis of Sparse Planar Antenna Arrays Using a Matrix
Constraints Method," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 72, no. 5, pp. 4618-4623, May 2024,
DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2024.3371642
[28] V. Yatsenko, S. A. Tretyakov, S. I. Maslovski and A. A.
Sochava, "Higher order impedance boundary conditions for
sparse wire grids," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 48, no. 5, pp. 720-727, May 2000,
DOI: 10.1109/8.855490
[29] S. Ahn and H. Choo, "A Systematic Design Method of On-
Glass Antennas Using Mesh-Grid Structures," in IEEE
Mikrotalasna revija Decembar 2024
Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 59, no. 7,
pp. 3286-3293, Sept. 2010, DOI: 10.1109/TVT.2010.2053227
[30] A. F. Alhaj Hasan, M. T. Nguyen, T. R. Gazizov “Modelling
and Designing Wire-Grid Sparse Antennas Using MoM-based
Approaches for Enhanced Performance and Reduced Cost,”
Microwave Review, vol. 29, no. 2, pp. 83–94, 2023,

Novosibirsk, Russian Federation, 2023, pp. 530–536.
[33] D. Helena, A. Ramos, T. Varum and J.N. Matos, “The Use of
3D Printing Technology for Manufacturing Metal Antennas in
the 5G/IoT Context,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 10, p. 3321, 2021,
DOI:10.3390/s21103321
[34] M. T. Nguyen, A. F. A. Hasan and T. R. Gazizov, "Sparse
Structures of 3D Printed K/Ka-band Horn Antenna using
OCGA and its Modifications," 2024 IEEE 25th International
Conference of Young Professionals in Electron Devices and
Materials (EDM), Altai, Russian Federation, 2024, pp. 600-
609, DOI: 10.1109/EDM61683.2024.10615100
[35] G. -L. Huang, S. -G. Zhou, C. -Y. -D. Sim, T. -H. Chio and T.
Yuan, "Lightweight Perforated Waveguide Structure Realized
by 3-D Printing for RF Applications," in IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 3897-3904, Aug.
2017, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2715360